

No. 32583-1-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

**FILED**  
**Mar 09, 2015**  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

MARIANO DIAZ-FARIAS,  
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE ADAMS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Steven B. Dixon, Judge

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

SUSAN MARIE GASCH  
WSBA No. 16485  
P. O. Box 30339  
Spokane, WA 99223-3005  
(509) 443-9149  
Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

C. ARGUMENT.....3

    1. The trial court erred in ordering Diaz-Farias to pay a jury fee in excess of \$250, and court reporter, interpreter and crime lab costs.....3

*Jury fee*.....3

*Court reporter costs*.....4

*Interpreter costs*.....6

*Crime lab fee*.....6

    2. The directive to pay based on unsupported findings of ability to pay legal financial obligations and the discretionary costs imposed without compliance with RCW 10.01.160 must be stricken from the Judgment and Sentence.....8

        a. The finding of ability to pay/directive to pay must be stricken....9

        b. The imposition of discretionary costs of \$2,965 must also be stricken.....12

D. CONCLUSION.....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660, 103 S.Ct. 2064, 76 L.Ed.2d 221 (1983).....	9
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40, 94 S.Ct. 2116, 40 L.Ed.2d 642 (1974).....	9
<i>General Tel. Co. of N.W., Inc. v. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 104 Wn.2d 460, 706 P.2d 625 (1985).....	7
<i>Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 935, 845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....	11
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 63 Wn. App. 303, 312, 818 P.2d 1116, 837 P.2d 646 (1991).....	11, 12, 14
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 117 Wn.2d 701, 818 P.2d 1088 (1991).....	7
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011), <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1014, 287 P.3d 10 (2012).....	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 174 Wn. App. 906, 301 P.3d 492 (2013), <i>review granted</i> (Wash. Oct. 2, 2013).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Bower</i> , 64 Wn. App. 808, 827 P.2d 308 (1992).....	8
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	11
<i>State v. Calvin</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 316 P.3d 496 (2013).....	8
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....	9, 10, 13
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , No. 29916-3-III, 2014 WL 1225910.....	9
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	8
<i>State v. Hathaway</i> , 161 Wn. App. 634, 250 P.3d 253 (2011).....	3

<i>State v. Moon</i> , 124 Wn. App. 190, 100 P.3d 357, 360 (2004).....	7
<i>State v. Paige-Colter</i> , No. 89109-5.....	9
<i>State v. Quintanilla</i> , 178 Wn. App. 493, 313 P.3d 493 (2013).....	9
<i>State v. Tarabochia</i> , 150 Wn.2d 59, 74 P.3d 642 (2003).....	7
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 151 Wn.2d 793, 92 P.3d 228 (2004).....	7
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	7

**Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. 6.....	5
Const. art. 1, sec 21.....	5
Const. art. 1, sec 22.....	5
Const. art. 4, sec 11.....	4
RCW 2.32.180.....	4
RCW 2.32.200.....	4, 5
RCW 2.32.210.....	4
RCW 2.32.220.....	4
RCW 2.32.270.....	4
RCW 2.43.040(2).....	6

RCW 9.94A.760(1).....	7, 10
RCW 9.94A.760(2).....	9
RCW 9A.20.021.....	13
RCW 9A.36.011(1)(a).....	6
RCW 9A.36.011(1)(c).....	6
RCW 10.01.160.....	6, 8, 10, 12
RCW 10.01.160(1).....	3, 4, 7, 10
RCW 10.01.160(2).....	3, 4, 10
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	9, 10, 13
RCW 36.18.016(3)(b).....	4
RCW 43.43.690.....	3, 6, 7, 8

**Court Rules**

Adams County Superior Court Local Rule 14, Court Reporting.....	5
